During fiscal 1994, directors who were not employed by the Company or any of its subsidiaries were compensated as follows for their 
participation in meetings of the full Board of Directors and its committees of which they were members:*  

Full Board: Three Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars ($3,750) per quarter plus expenses to cover up to six (6) meetings of the Board 
during the year, plus One Thousand Dollars ($1,000) plus expenses for each additional meeting above six (6) attended during the calendar year. 

Audit Committee: One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500) plus expenses for each meeting attended.  

Compensation Committee: One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500) plus expenses for each meeting attended.  

Executive Committee: One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500) semi- annually plus expenses to cover up to six (6) meetings of the 
Executive Committee during the year, plus Five Hundred Dollars ($500) plus expenses for each additional meeting of two hours or less and 
One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500) plus expenses for each longer meeting above six (6) that each attended during the calendar year.  

Investor Relations Committee: One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500) plus expenses for each meeting attended.  

Special Independent Committee: One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500) plus expenses for each meeting attended.  

Special Litigation Committee: One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500) plus expenses for each meeting attended.  

During fiscal 1995, directors who are not employed by the Company or any of its subsidiaries will be compensated on the same basis as in 
fiscal 1994 for their participation in meetings of the full Board and its committees of which they are members.

[...]

performance goals, while acknowledging the importance to the Chief Executive Officer of having some certainty in the level of his 
compensation through its non-Company performance-based elements.  

Dr. London's salary and bonus compensation for fiscal 1994 was Four Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($450,000), approximately one hundred 
twenty-one (121%) percent higher than in fiscal 1993 as a result of (i) the growth of Dr. London's incentive compensation based on the increase 
in the Company's net earnings from $2.9 Million in fiscal 1993 to $6 Million in fiscal 1994, and  
(ii) payments to Dr. London in fiscal 1994 of the full salary provided in his Employment Agreement.

[...]

London earned the full Five Thousand Dollar ($5,000) quarterly bonus for the each quarter of fiscal 1994. With the Company having 
net earnings of $6 Million during fiscal 1994, by operation of the applicable bonus formula and the cap on incentive compensation included in 
the formula, Dr. London earned the maximum Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000) bonus payable for achievement of profit for 
fiscal 1994.  

The Committee believes that, in view of the Company's excellent performance for the year, Dr. London's compensation for fiscal 1994 was 
reasonable.  

In August 1994, the Compensation Committee and the Board of Directors approved a bonus arrangement for Dr.